

Docket Nos. 21-16506 (L), 21-16695

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

EPIC GAMES, INC.,
Plaintiff, Counter-Defendant–Appellant, Cross-Appellee,

v.

APPLE, INC.,
Defendant, Counterclaimant–Appellee, Cross-Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR · Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-COUNTERCLAIMANT-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT**

DOUGLAS M. TWEEN
JAMES R. WARNOT, JR.
JOHN W. EICHLIN
LINKLATERS LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
(212) 903-9000 Telephone
douglas.tween@linklaters.com
james.warnot@linklaters.com
john.eichlin@linklaters.com

March 31, 2022

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
Law Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. UNILATERAL CONDUCT DOES NOT SATISFY THE CONCERTED ACTION REQUIREMENT OF SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT	4
A. Section 1 Requires an Element of Concerted Action	5
B. Unilateral Conduct Falls Outside the Scope of Section 1.....	7
II. PRODUCT DESIGN AND RELATED LICENSING DECISIONS REFLECT UNILATERAL CONDUCT BY THE LICENSOR.....	9
A. Product Design Reflects Unilateral Conduct.....	10
B. Licensing Terms Inherently Set the Terms by which the Licensor Will Offer its Services	11
C. Unilateral Product Design Should Be Reviewed Under Section 2.....	13
III. DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING IS CONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT’S APPLICATION OF SECTION 1 TO SPECIFIC CONDUCT.....	15
A. The Supreme Court’s Tying Jurisprudence Does Not Broadly Extend Section 1 to Unilateral Conduct	15

B.	The District Court’s Findings Are Consistent with the Analysis of Exclusive Dealing and Anti-Steering Provisions.....	18
IV.	POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT DIFFERENT STANDARDS FOR CONCERTED ACTION AND UNILATERAL CONDUCT	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>49er Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir.1986)	11
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 9, 10, 13
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	6, 7
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	6, 9
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979)	9, 10, 14
<i>Cal. Comput. Prods., Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979)	9, 13, 14
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 771 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawson Chem. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980).....	11
<i>E.W. French & Sons, Inc. v. Gen. Portland Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1989)	2, 5, 10
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-CV-05640-YGR (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	16
<i>Kingray, Inc. v. NBA, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (S.D. Cal. 2002)	11

Levi Case Co. v. ATS Prods., Inc.,
788 F. Supp. 428 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....9, 12

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....*passim*

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States,
356 U.S. 1 (1958).....17

Nat'l Soc'y of Pro. Eng'rs v. United States,
435 U.S. 679 (1978).....5

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) (Gorsuch, J.)11, 16

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....18, 19

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
No. 16-1454, 2017 WL 6205804 (Dec. 7, 2017)18, 19

Sambreel Holdings LLC v. Facebook, Inc.,
906 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (S.D. Cal. 2012)12

The Jeanery, Inc. v. James Jeans, Inc.,
849 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1988)7

Toscano v. Pro. Golfers' Ass'n,
258 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001)12

United States v. Am. Express Co.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....18

United States v. Colgate & Co.,
250 U.S. 300 (1919).....8

United States v. Grinnell Corp.,
384 U.S. 563 (1966).....14

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13

Wilcox v. First Interstate Bank of Oregon, N.A.,
815 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1987)5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1*passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 2*passim*
 15 U.S.C. § 316
 15 U.S.C. § 516

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (Thomson West 2012)5, 6
 Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2021)6
 Christopher R. Leslie, *Unilaterally Imposed Tying Arrangements and Antitrust’s Concerted Action Requirement*, 60 Ohio St. L.J. 1773 (2010).....17
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
 Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Obama Administration and Section 2 of the Sherman Act*, 90 B.U. L. Rev. 1611 (2010)16
 Louis Kaplow, *On the Meaning of Horizontal Agreements in Competition Law*, 99 Cal. L. Rev. 683 (Jun. 2011).....6
 Merriam Webster Dictionary (2022)5
 Nathaniel Grow, *American Needle and the Future of the Single Entity Defense Under Section One of the Sherman Act*, 48 Am. Bus. L.J. 449 (2011).....8
 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application*, at ¶1402a (Wolters Kluwer 2022).....20, 21, 22
